

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN SALAZAR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
JACO BOOYENS MINISTRIES (JBM),
ILONKA DEATON, TAMI BROWN RODRIQUEZ,
AND TRUTH IN EDUCATION (TIE)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Frank J. Wright

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICES OF FRANK J. WRIGHT, PLLC

1800 Valley View Lane, Suite 250

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

(214) 935-9100

frank@fjwright.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Law Unconstitutionally Restricts Core Political and Religious Speech.....	6
II. The Law Discriminates Against Specific Viewpoints, Violating the First Amendment	8
III. Faith-Based Counseling Serves a Critical Role in Mental and Spiritual Health.....	9
IV. Denying Access to Voluntary, Faith-Aligned Therapy Harms Vulnerable Youth.....	10
V. Restricting Faith-Aligned Counseling Increases Youth Vulnerability to Exploitation	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	13
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	6
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 22-1445 (10th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	11
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	7
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	11, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-224(1)(a).....	1
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> , ISPCAN (2020)	4
Dr. Judith Reisman, <i>Kinsey: Crimes & Consequences</i> , INSTITUTE FOR MEDIA EDUCATION (1998)	4
<i>Journal of Human Trafficking</i> , Taylor & Francis (2021)	3, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael King, et al., <i>A Systematic Review of Mental Disorder, Suicide, and Deliberate Self Harm in Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual People,</i> 8 BMC PSYCHIATRY 70 (2008)	11
Norcross, J. C., & Lambert, M. J., <i>Psychotherapy Relationships That Work II,</i> PSYCHOTHERAPY 48(1) (2011)	11
Polaris Project, <i>U.S. National Human Trafficking Hotline Report (2022)</i>	12, 13
